Prepaids $ 112,693 — 112,693

Restricted
Motor Fuel Tax — 1,380,851 1,380,851

Unassigned 11,146,324 — 11,146,324

Total Fund Balances 11,259,017 — 12,639,868

VILLAGE OF NORRIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

48

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

NET INVESTMENT IN CAPITAL ASSETS

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of April 30, 2023:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 13,069,143

Less Capital Related Debt:
Note Payable of 2019 (1,034,986)
Installment Contract of 2020 (112,356)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 11,921,801

Business-Type Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation 6,699,954

Less Capital Related Debt:
IEPA Loan Payable of 2012 (200,836)
IEPA Loan Payable of 2018 (1,233,391)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 5,265,727

NET POSITION RESTATEMENTS

Beginning net position was restated due to corrections of errors in the reporting of various receivables, prepaids,
and grant revenues in prior years. The following is a summary of the net position as originally reported and as
restated:

Increases/
Fund Balance/Net Position As Reported As Restated (Decreases)

Governmental Activities $ (5,877,652) (7,345,536) (1,467,884)
Business-Type Activities 6,199,692 6,301,828 102,136

General 9,267,294 7,745,384 (1,521,910)
Motor Fuel Tax 1,695,472 1,744,370 48,898
Water Utilities 6,199,692 6,301,828 102,136

VILLAGE OF NORRIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

49

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Village is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the Village’s employees. These risks are provided for through a
limited insurance program and private insurance coverage. There were no significant changes in insurance
coverages from the prior year and settlements did not exceed insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal
years. The Village currently reports all its risk management activities in its insurance fund.

[…]

made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The
Single Discount Rate reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.00%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.53%, and the resulting single discount rate is 6.93%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.93%) (6.93%) (7.93%)

Net Pension Liability $  25,228,762  17,786,538  11,655,415

VILLAGE OF NORRIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

59

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  57,913,135  37,210,216  20,702,919

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,056,840  —  1,056,840
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,596,554  —  3,596,554
Changes of Benefit Terms  (54,458)  —  (54,458)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  789,700  —  789,700
Changes of Assumptions  (4,744,043)  —  (4,744,043)
Contributions - Employer  —  2,408,162  (2,408,162)
Contributions - Employees  —  365,586  (365,586)
Net Investment Income  —  839,414  (839,414)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,766,657)  (2,766,657)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (52,188)  52,188

Net Changes  (2,122,064)  794,317  (2,916,381)

Balances at April 30, 2023  55,791,071  38,004,533  17,786,538

VILLAGE OF NORRIDGE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

60

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $1,174,241. At April 30,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 811,046 (3,403,089) (2,592,043)